Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature(s) of tho Liquidator(s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insclvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00884281

Name of Company

L & D Precision Engineers Limited
IWe John A Lowe Mary Anne Currie-Smith
2 Merus Court Unit 3a, Crome Lea Business Park
Mendian Business Park Madingley Road
Lewcester Cambridge
LE19 1RJ CB23 7PH

1 give notice that a general meebng of the company was duly—hetd=an/summoned for 18 February 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having an account (of whuch a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that theanme
wasdoresReeRhngly/ no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfsuraemaned-fer 18 February 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/a WA PO e R

M- PO AR e ert-p-H e-meeitng

The meeting was held at 2 Merus Court, Mendian Business Park, Leicester, tE19 1Rd

The winding up covers the penad from 2 May 2013 (openuing of winding up) te the fina! meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed M Date 18 February 2014
Tt

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
2 Merus Court
Mendian Business Park

%\J\\\\\ A

A32

COMPANIES HOUSE

211022014 #34




Xowe2122p

@ Begbies Traynor

L & D Precision Engineers Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.126
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 02 May 2013 to 18 February 2014




Important Notice

This repert has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creddors and
members pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This report 1s private and confidental
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, inwhole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatscever

Contents

Interpretation

Company Information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

OO0 0D0DCOCO0OD O Oo0OQoQo

Appendices
1 Lquidators’ account of recempts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Ilquidators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the iquidation”
“the Iquidators®, ‘“we",

“our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules™

“secured creditor” and
*unsecured creditor”

“security’

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

L & D Preciston Engineers Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving Into creditors’ voluntary hquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Merus Court, Mendian
Business Park, Lewester, LE19 1RJ

and
Mary Curne-Smith of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Unit 3a Crome Lea

Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambndge, CB23 7PH
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended})
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” i1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b}(1) of the Act}, and

{n In relation to Scotland, any securnty {(whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Thus 1s our final report and account of the liquidation




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) L & D Preciston Engineers Limited

Company registered number 00884281

Company registered office 2 Merus Court, Mendian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1RJ
Former trading address Unit B, Hamilton Road, Sutton in Ashfield, NG17 5LD

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 2 May 2013
Date of lquidators’ appointment John A Lowe — 2 May 2013
Ravi Semb1 — 2 May 2013
Mary Currie-Smith — 9 October 2013

Changes in hquidator (if any) Ravi Sembr resigned on @ October 2013

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

The Company entered into Administration on 29 June 2012 The Company moved into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act The majonty of assets were realised during
the Administration  Please see the Administrators Final Report dated 7 May 2013

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 02 May 2013 to 18
February 2014

Book Debts

The only asset that remained to be reahsed in the Liquidation was the re-assigned book debts of £17,878 On
further review it transpired that a small debt of £960 was paid to the Company pnor to our appaintment as
Administrators and the remamning £16,918 related to an old debt that was over ten years old and we did not
have any paperwork to support the debt We do not anticipate any recovery from this source

Other costs of Realisation

Other Costs

The sum of £568 08 has been paid to L&R Storage for the ongoing storage of the Company's books and
records

All other payments were made n accordance with the rules and regulations generally regarding the payment of
costs in the Liquidation

A Liguidation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, we are seeking creditors approval of the attached
recelpts and payments account




5 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affars included in the statement of proposals of the former administrators

Cn the basts of realisations, the cutcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows
Secured creditors

Durnng the Administration, Barclays Bank Plc were repaid a total of £504,568 in full and final settlement under
therr fixed charge and Barclays Sales Finance were also repaid £82,973 n full and final settlement under their

fixed charge
Preferential creditors

A dvidend of 100 pence n the £ has been paid to the preferential creditors -

Dividend Date of Dividend Amount{pence In £)

First and Final 13 June 2013 100p In £

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescrbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by the former
administrators in therr statement of proposals

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or

after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured crecditors

A dividend of 49 pence in the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors -

Dividend Date of Dividend Amount{pence in £}

First and Final 4 December 2013 49p In the £

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dividend as the balance of funds realised have already been
distrbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration s treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former administrators, by reference to the tme properly given by us (as Iquidators) and the vanous
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in
attending to matters ansing in the quidation




Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services prowvided by our firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm's
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 02 May 2013 to 18 February 2014 amount to £24,420 which represents
111 5 hours at an average rate of £219 01 per hour

The following further information in refation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 02 May 2013 to 18 February 2014
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

| I = Iy ]

We have drawn the total sum of £24,269 43 on account in accordance with the approval obtained, leaving
unbifled time costs of £150 57, which have been wntten off as rrecoverable

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtamed
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  [n addition, a
hquidator 15 also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submussion to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirmthat we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Ceonnected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties




9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 18 February 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meefings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolutton of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from lability at the ime that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, t would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements iIf you would inform the case manager by telephone This 1s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue is inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accep! receipt of completed proxy
forms by email Subrmission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held nwvald and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this repont, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Julle Hogg in the first nstance, who will be pleased to assist

John A Lowe
Joint Liguidator

Dated 18 February 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 02 May 2013 to 18 February 2014




L & D Precision Engineers Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 18/02/2014

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administrator 137,221 79
Bank Interest Gross 97 97
137,319 76
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidators Fees 24,269 43
Corporation Tax 38 45
Storage Costs 568 08
Statutory Advertising 253 80
Specific Bond 2970
{25,159 46)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 4,168 82
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 863 80
(5,032 62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 107,127 68
(107,127 68)

NIL




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursernents,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 02 May 2013 to 18 February 2014




CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apples where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also apphes where further information 1s fo be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basts Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciitles provided by the frm  Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disciosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will detegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows tum/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 15 detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable

method of calculation
(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors s charged at
the rate of £100 (Londen £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

¢ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 loid 1




{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leicester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
untif further notice

Regiconal
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admmnistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carred as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 mmute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME L & D Precision Engineers Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS John A Lowe AND Mary Anne Curne-Smith

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 02 May 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analys:s attached 1s intended to provide sufiicient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
This case involved dealing with the re-assigned book debts

13 The office holders’ effectiveness
We reviewed the re-assigned bock debts and dealt with them accordingly

14  Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
There have been no realisations in respect of the re-assigned book debts

15 Anticipated return to creditors
A full return has been made to preferential creditors and a 49p in the £ has been made to
unsecured creditors

16 Time costs analysis
An analysis of tme costs incurred between 02 May 2013 and 18 February 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work invalved n the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type
The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liguidators and therr staff
following their appointment only

17 The views of the creditors
We dealt with creditors quenes as and when ansen

18 Approval of fees
A resolution for our fees based on time costs was approved by creditors on € September 2012

19 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
A resolution for our expenses and disbursements was approved by creditors on 6 September
2012

110 Other professionals employed & their costs

There were no other professionals employed in this matter




21

22

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 15 attached at Appendn 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2




©F 692'v2 3 J1Ep 0} UMEIP 599 |30
LO6LZ 00 0L 00 §0Z 00 592 00 668 3 ojes Aunoy abelaay
00 0Z¢'vZ 0O ELB 00 BOY'8L 0S5 2BE 06 004'% 3 apesb yeys Aq 1soo ewn (1oL
Shii £8 B 68 Gl Bl epe.b yes Aq sinoy ejo)L
uonednr
- S Z0E L L0 L1 XeL
LU0
sBunasy ssaeLL JaID
S8NIWWGD S105paID)
09 902 05 OEL'PL g1 82 5 99 Dz 8Wo
painsag s10})ipa1)
Buipes] Buipes]
sjasse Aued phyl ol JO uonuslay
00 G6€ 05 149 L) a sajes Jasse pue ssauisng Apadolg sasse
©ONR23||03 Jg3Q 30 uonesijeay
00 502 05 L0 Sl Gl suQneBisaAm pue yaasd suopebnsaay
sneye
6Z 652 00 518°'L 04 05 0z 10 uawaEs pue Guinodal Aotnes
Sb £22 05 126's 5 92 8 ¥ L5l 5L S ¥ Buiyueg pue uoreASILILIPY Bujuuerd
00 S6E 05 4.9 Ll Lt Buiuuetd aseo pue juawioddy| pue uopesnsjulupy
39l
apelo e
Aunoy eBeiany JIsoo awi] SInoH [e10] woddng upY Jur Uiy WPy aus | JBUW I1ssy 1Bupy 1Bupy Jug 10)98n(Q Jauped pRIG JJe1Ss




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Corporation Tax HM Revenue and 3845 38 45 0
Customs
Storage Costs L&R Storage Ltd 568 08 568 08 0
Statutory Courts Advertising Ltd 25380 253 80 0
advertising
Specific Bond Insclvency Risk 2970 2970 0
Services Limited




